SEK million 9 mos. 9 mos. 12 mos. 9 mos. 9 mos. 12 mos. 9 mos. 12 mos. 12 mos.
USA 3,270 6,262 7,727 -25 1,109 1,260 -0.8% 13.6% 16.3%

UK 3,872 4,118 5,734 398 344 425 10.3% 15.7% 7.4%

Sweden 2,840 2,597 3,679 503 216 329 17.7% 12.5% 8.9%

New Markets 1,624 1,440 2,023 236 243 229 14.5% 14.8% 11.3%

Total 11,606 14,417 19,163 1,112 1,912 2,243 9.6% 14.2% 11.7%

1) Assumptions used starting in 2001 for calculating the present value of new business for the year.
2) Assumptions used in 2000 for calculating the present value of new business for the year.

14

ASSUMPTIONS, UNIT LINKED ASSURANCE

 Fund growth  Inflation
Discount rate assumptions 1) assumptions

2001 2000 2001 2000 2001 2000
% 30 Sept. 31 Dec. 30 Sept. 31 Dec. 30 Sept. 31 Dec.

USA 8.25 8.75 5.25 6.00 2.50 2.50

UK 8.50 8.50 5.75 5.75 3.75 3.75

Sweden 8.75 8.50 6.25 6.00 3.25 2.50

1) After management fees.

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS, UNIT LINKED ASSURANCE

Effect on operating result for unit linked assurance (before tax) of a
one percentage point increase in interest-rate, growth and inflation assumptions

Effect on operating result (before tax)
Fund

growth Inflation
Exposure Discount assump- assump-   Total

SEK million VBIF 1) rate tions tions effect 2)

USA 6,191 -368 437 -66 3

UK 9,510 -483 215 -16 -284

Sweden 4,251 -405 356 -47 -96

New markets 3,424 -170 123 -58 -105

Total 23,376 -1,426 1,131 -187 -482

One-time effect of a 1% increase/decrease in stock market
Total +/- 192

1) Before deduction of taxes and deferred acquisition costs.
2) Before equalization of financial effects.

15

OPERATING RESULT EXCLUDING FINANCIAL EFFECTS 5)

Unit linked assurance Mutual funds 1) Life assurance   Total
2001 2000 2000 2001 2000 2000 2001 2000 2000 2001 2000 2000

SEK million 9 mos. 9 mos. 12 mos. 9 mos. 9 mos. 12 mos. 9 mos. 9 mos. 12 mos. 9 mos. 9 mos. 12 mos.

USA 704 1,821 1,907 63 57 72 767 1,878 1,979
UK 1,133 1,379 2,363 21 -22 -38 1,154 1,357 2,325
Sweden 1,007 779 1,252 -10 -8 -9 997 771 1,243
Spain 2 24 -5 -4 8 0 76 41 67 74 73 62
Italy 112 114 117 112 114 117
Colombia 42 43 43 6 -9 4 48 34 47
Germany 177 149 210 -35 -11 -21 142 138 189
Switzerland 36 80 148 2 2 -2 38 82 146
Japan -54 -23 -33 -54 -23 -33
Austria 18 67 81 -2 -1 -3 16 66 78
Mexico -25 -12 -23 -25 -12 -23
Denmark -8 -38 -4 4 -3 12 -4 -41 8
Other -140 72 13 -87 -15 -30 -227 57 -17
Operating result,
  excluding financial
  effects 2,962 4,412 6,026 -10 53 12 86 29 83 3,038 4,494 6,121

OPERATING RESULT INCLUDING FINANCIAL EFFECTS 5)

 Unit linked assurance Mutual funds 1) Life assurance   Total
2001 2000 2000 2001 2000 2000 2001 2000 2000 2001 2000 2000

SEK million 9 mos. 9 mos. 12 mos. 9 mos. 9 mos. 12 mos. 9 mos. 9 mos. 12 mos. 9 mos. 9 mos. 12 mos.

USA -5,545 2,812 988 63 57 72 -5,482 2,869 1,060
UK 933 1,458 2,471 21 -22 -38 954 1,436 2,433
Sweden 397 917 1,277 -10 -8 -9 387 909 1,268
Spain -12 18 -17 -4 8 0 76 41 67 60 67 50
Italy -37 107 63 -37 107 63
Colombia 42 43 43 6 -9 4 48 34 47
Germany 129 138 197 -35 -11 -21 94 127 176
Switzerland -27 43 115 2 2 -2 -25 45 113
Japan -94 -13 -24 -94 -13 -24
Austria -3 70 78 -2 -1 -3 -5 69 75
Mexico -25 -12 -23 -25 -12 -23
Denmark -19 -38 -4 4 -3 12 -15 -41 8
Other -167 72 13 -87 -15 -30 -254 57 -17
Market adjustment of
  discount rate 2) 1,038 1,038
Operating result,
  including financial
  effects 3) -4,470 5,572 6,172 -10 53 12 86 29 83 -4,394 5,654 6,267

Return on adjusted net asset value (moving 12-month figures) 4) -15 32 18

1) The business in Spain pertains to discretionary management.
2) In 2000 the discount rate used to calculate the operating result was adjusted to bring it nearer to interest rates
  prevailing in the industry. This adjustment resulted in a positive one-time effect on the operating result of SEK 1,038 million.
3) Of which, financing costs:

USA -675 -546 -778 -675 -546 -778
UK -4 -3 -10 -5 -9 -3 -10
Colombia 0 -1 -1 0 -1 -1
Germany -12 -7 -10 -12 -7 -10
Other -21 -1 -1 -21

Total -691 -556 -819 -6 0 0 0 -1 -1 -697 -557 -820
4) Excluding effects of market adjustment of discount rate.
5) Financial effects relate only to unit linked assurance, as the present value of future fees is not recognized for mutual funds or life assurance.